

No. 23-4169

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JESSICA BATES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Director FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, in his official capacity as Director of the Oregon Department of Human Services; Deputy Director LIESL WENDT, in her official capacity as Deputy Director of the Oregon Department of Human Services; APRILLE FLINT-GERNER, in her official capacity as Interim Director of the Oregon Department of Human Services Child Welfare Division; REBECCAGARRISON, in her official capacity as certification supervisor for the Oregon Department of Human Services office in Malheur County; CECILIA GARCIA, in her official capacity as certification officer for the Oregon Department of Human Services office in Malheur Count,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN**

BRIEF OF THE CONSCIENCE PROJECT, NANCY HARMON, DIANA JOHNSON, SCOTT FREEMAN, AND COLLEEN FREEMANAS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Andrea Picciotti-Bayer
Counsel of Record
The Conscience Project
1350 Beverly Road, Suite 115
McLean, VA 22101
(571) 201-6564
amariepicciotti@gmail.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Foster Care and Adoption Crisis in America Demands an “All-Hands-on-Deck” Approach.....	19
II. Many Couples Have Been Inspired to Become Foster or Adoptive Parents by Their Religious Faith	22
III. Participation in Child Welfare Services Should Not be Governed by Specious Hypotheticals that Violate Religious Belief or Compel Speech....	24
A. Violation of Religious Freedom.....	24
B. Unconstitutional Compelled Speech.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 U.S. 2298 (2023)	28, 29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1995)	29
<i>Janus v. ACFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. __ (2018)	29
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 5:18-CV-01419 (MAD/TWD) (Sept. 7, 2022)	10
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. __ (2018)	29
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	28

Statutes

OAR § 413-120-0246(1)(b)(A)-(B), (D), (F)-(G)	15
OAR § 413-200-0308(2)(k)	15

Other Authorities

Mary Ellen Cox, Cheryl Buehler, and John G. Orme, <i>Recruitment and Foster Family Service</i> , <i>Journal of Sociology & Social Welfare</i> , 29:3, 2002, https://doi.org/10.15453/0191-5096.2832	23
---	----

Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, 45 CFR Part 1355 RIN 0970-AD03, Safe and Appropriate Foster Care Placement Requirements for Titles IV–E and IV–B (Notice of Proposed Rulemaking), Federal Register, Vol. 88, No. 187, September 28, 2023, <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2023-09-28/pdf/2023-21274.pdf>..... 25, 26

Libby Dowsett, *Lack of Placement Stability for Oregon Foster Youth Causes Traumatic Disruptions*, Street Roots, Oct. 13, 2021, <https://www.streetroots.org/news/2021/10/13/placement-stability> 20

Sean Hughes, *Why Foster Children are Sleeping in Offices and What We Can Do About It*, American Enterprise Institute Report, Apr. 2023, <https://www.aei.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Why-Foster-Children-Are-Sleeping-in-Offices-and-What-We-Can-Do-About-It.pdf?x91208>20

Byron Johnson, Stephen Cranney, Shaykh Mohammed Amin Kholwadia, Abdullah bin Hamid Ali, Ahmed Soboh, Mark Regnerus, Fr Paul Sullins, Eric Patterson, Thomas F. Farr, and Catherine R. Pakaluk, *Religious Foster Care Plays a Vital Role for Our Most Vulnerable Children*, Deseret News, Jun. 18, 2021, <https://www.deseret.com/opinion/2021/6/18/22540149/religious-foster-care-plays-a-vital-role-supreme-court-fulton-catholic-social-services>27

Sonya J. Leathers, Jill E. Spielfogel, Jennifer Geiger, James Barnett, Beth L. Vande Voort, *Placement Disruption in Foster Care: Children’s Behavior, Foster Parent Support, and Parenting Experiences*, Child Abuse Neglect, May 2019, <https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/30889437/>21

Naomi Shaefer Riley, *Fixing Our Child Welfare System to Help America’s Most Vulnerable Kids*, Independent Women’s Forum Policy Report, Dec. 2022, <https://www.aei.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/12/policy-focus-fixing-our-child-welfare-system-to-help-americas-most-vulnerable-kids.pdf?x91208>21

Naomi Schaefer Riley, *How Churches Can Make a Difference in the Lives of Children Who Need Foster Care*, Deseret News, Oct. 31, 2023, <https://www.deseret.com/2023/10/31/23938647/foster-care-churches-training-black-families-gallup-poll>23

The Barna Group, *Five Things You Need to Know about Adoption*,
 Nov, 4, 2013, [https://www.barna.com/research/5-things-you-need-to-know-
 about-adoption/](https://www.barna.com/research/5-things-you-need-to-know-about-adoption/) 22

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children
 and Families,
[https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcars-report-
 29.pdf](https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcars-report-29.pdf).....19

Claire Withycombe, *Fact check: Are Fewer Children in Foster Care Now Than
 When Oregon Gov. Kate Brown Took Office?*, Salem Statesman Journal, Feb.
 17, 2022,
[https://www.statesmanjournal.com/story/news/politics/2022/02/17/oregon-
 governor-kate-brown-fact-check-state-address-foster-kids/6758379001/](https://www.statesmanjournal.com/story/news/politics/2022/02/17/oregon-governor-kate-brown-fact-check-state-address-foster-kids/6758379001/)20
